CHAPTER 68.

[Published February 24, 1864.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town of Dellona, Sauk county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of taxes in Extended to April 1. the town of Dellona, in the county of Sauk, and state of Wisconsin, is hereby extended until the first day of April next: provided, this act shall not affect the collection and paying over of the state taxes for said town.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1864.

CHAPTER 69.

[Published February 20, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Mineral Point to raise money, by tax, for the payment of volunteers for the military service of the United States, and to provide for the levy and collection of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The qualified electors of the city of City may vote at Mineral Point shall have power, at any annual or special election cial election, to vote to raise, by tax, such sum or sums to volunteers, &c of money as may be necessary to pay bounties to volunteers in the service of the United States, who may have enlisted or shall hereafter enlist, and become credited to said city upon its quota under any call of the president of the United States heretofore made, or hereafter to be made, for volunteers for the military service of the United States, or for the purpose of giving aid to the families of volunteers: provided, that such bounty shall in no case exceed two hundred dollars to any one volunteer.